THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACT (C.C.S.M. c. P250)

School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, amendment

Regulation 71/2012 Registered June 15, 2012

Manitoba Regulation 109/93 amended

- 1 The School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 109/93, is amended by this regulation.
- 2(1) Schedule 1 is amended by this section.
- 2(2) Section 9 is replaced with the following:

The Hanover School Division

9 Plan of The Hanover School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20490, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(3) Section 14 is replaced with the following:

The Louis Riel School Division

14 Plan of The Louis Riel School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20496, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(4) Section 15 is replaced with the following:

The Mountain View School Division

15 Plan of The Mountain View School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20450, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(5) Section 17 is replaced with the following:

The Pembina Trails School Division

17 Plan of The Pembina Trails School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20498, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(6) Section 19 is replaced with the following:

The Portage la Prairie School Division

Plan of The Portage la Prairie School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20488, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(7) Section 21 is replaced with the following:

The Prairie Spirit School Division

Plan of The Prairie Spirit School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20497, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(8) Section 22 is replaced with the following:

The Red River Valley School Division

Plan of The Red River Valley School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20491, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(9) Section 23 is replaced with the following:

The River East Transcona School Division

Plan of The River East Transcona School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20492, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(10) Section 25 is replaced with the following:

The Seine River School Division

25 Plan of The Seine River School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20494, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(11) Section 26 is replaced with the following:

The Seven Oaks School Division

Plan of The Seven Oaks School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20495, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(12) Section 28 is replaced with the following:

The St. James-Assiniboia School Division

Plan of The St. James-Assiniboia School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20489, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(13) Section 29 is replaced with the following:

The Sunrise School Division

29 Plan of The Sunrise School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20493, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

2(14) Section 34 of is replaced with the following:

The Winnipeg School Division

34 Plan of The Winnipeg School Division as shown on the Director of Surveys Plan 20462, on record in the office of the Department of Education in the City of Winnipeg.

May 29, 2012

The Board of Reference:

Alex Boyes Chairperson

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba